Adoption of the new standard for leasing transactions in which the Company is the lessee had a material impact on our consolidated balance sheet but
did not have an impact on our consolidated statement of operations or cash flows. The most significant impact was the recognition of right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities for operating leases, while the accounting for financing leases remained substantially unchanged. We recognized a cumulative-effect adjustment
to retained earnings as of February 1, 2019 of $5.5 million primarily resulting from impairment of operating lease right-of-use assets present on the date of
adoption, net of the deferred tax impact. The adoption of the new standard for leasing transactions in which the Company is the lessor did not impact our
consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations or cash flows. The Company has included the additional disclosures required under ASC 842 in Note 13.

Adoption of ASC 842 impacted our consolidated balance sheet as of February 1, 2019 as follows:

January 31, 2019

As Reported
ASC 842 Adjustment
on February 1, 2019

February 1, 2019
As Adjusted

  (in thousands)
Assets

Operating lease assets  $ —  $ 100,469 (a)  $ 100,469

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current maturities of long-term debt  3,340  (1,273) (b)  2,067
Current operating lease liabilities  —  12,266 (c)  12,266
Accrued expenses and other  35,091  972 (d)  36,063
Long-term debt, less current maturities  25,812  (5,136) (b)  20,676
Operating lease liabilities  —  98,250 (c)  98,250
Deferred income taxes  4,955  (374) (e)  4,581
Other long-term liabilities  5,908  1,228 (f)  7,136
Retained earnings  89,228  (5,464) (g)  83,764

(a) Capitalization of operating lease assets, net of straight-line rent accrued liabilities, cease-use liabilities, and right-of-use asset impairment present on the date of adoption.

(b) As described above under Reclassifications, concurrent with the adoption of ASC 842, the Company elected to reclassify current maturities of finance lease liabilities from Current maturities
of long-term debt to Accrued expenses and other and the long-term portion of finance lease liabilities from Long-term debt, less current maturities to Other long-term liabilities in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2019 to maintain consistency and comparability between periods presented.

[…]

immaterial error within its financial statements, including in the results for the quarterly period ended April 30, 2018. The identified error was the result of
incorrectly eliminating certain internal parts and service transactions. The adjustments to correct for this error reduce total revenue and cost of revenue by less
than 1.0% and impact the amounts of previously reported equipment, parts, service and rental and other revenue and cost of revenue amounts, but have no
impact on total gross profit, operating or net income, earnings per share, or the consolidated balance sheets or statements of cash flows. Management of the
Company has evaluated all relevant quantitative and qualitative factors and has concluded that the error is

21

Table of Contents

not material to the results of operations for the previously reported quarterly period. The Company has restated its accompanying statement of operations to
correct for this immaterial error for the three months ended April 30, 2018.

Included below is a summary of the previously reported amounts of revenue and cost of revenue, the impact of correcting for this immaterial error,
and the as-corrected amounts for the three month period ended April 30, 2018:

 Three Months Ended April 30, 2018
 As Previously Reported  Corrections  As Corrected
 (dollars in thousands)
Revenue

Equipment $ 156,904  $ 10,866  $ 167,770
Parts 51,535  (4,672)  46,863
Service 27,356  (7,320)  20,036
Rental and other 9,883  (838)  9,045

Total Revenue 245,678  (1,964)  243,714
Cost of Revenue

Equipment 141,767  7,456  149,223
Parts 36,658  (3,420)  33,238
Service 11,201  (4,335)  6,866
Rental and other 8,494  (1,665)  6,829

Total Cost of Revenue 198,120  (1,964)  196,156
Gross Profit $ 47,558  $ —  $ 47,558

22

Table of Contents

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our interim unaudited
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report, and the audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-